#### SECOND AMENDMENT

#### TO THE

#### AGREEMENT FOR POLICE SERVICES

#### **BY AND BETWEEN**

#### THE CITY OF COOPER CITY

#### AND

#### GREGORY TONY, AS SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY

THIS Second Amendment is made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of November, 2021 by and between the City of Cooper City, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, which municipality is fully located within the boundaries of Broward County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as "CITY") and Gregory Tony, as Sheriff of Broward County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as "SHERIFF").

#### WITNESSETH:

**WHEREAS**, on or about October 1, 2020 the CITY contracted with the Sheriff of Broward County to provide law enforcement services to the CITY; and

**WHEREAS**, on or about March 20, 2021 the parties entered into a First Amendment to add two CSA positions; and

WHEREAS, the SHERIFF and CITY are desirous of amending the staffing levels and the consideration as set forth herein.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the sums hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- 2. The staffing complement shall be increased by adding one deputy sheriff detective. as reflected in the attached Exhibit A to the Second Amendment.
- 3. As a result of the above referenced staffing adjustment, the annual consideration payable by the CITY to BSO shall be increased \$177,128.00. The increase will be prorated for this Fiscal Year based on the start date of the deputy.

4.	Except as herein amended, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full
	force and effect.

# SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR POLICE SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF COOPER CITY AND GREGORY TONY, AS SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed the date(s) indicated below.

### GREGORY TONY, AS SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY

	Date:	
Gregory Tony		
Sheriff		
Approved as to form and legal sufficier subject to execution by the parties:	ncy	
By:		
Terrence O. Lynch		
General Councel		

## SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE POLICE SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF COOPER CITY AND GREGORY TONY, AS SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY

### CITY OF COOPER CITY **ATTEST:** By: \_ Greg Ross Kathryn Sims Mayor City Clerk Dated: (SEAL) By: \_ Joseph Napoli City Manager Dated: \_ APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: Jacob Horowitz City Attorney

H:\contract\Cooper City Second Amendment – 110221